
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Community 
Safety & Corporate Planning Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 19 June 2019 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329

COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Thursday 27 June, 2019

A meeting of the Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee will be held on the 
above date, commencing at 10.00 am in Committee Room A & B in Somerset House, 
Service Headquarters to consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
of the previous meeting held on 3 December 2019 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Safer Together Programme Service Delivery Operating Model Phase 1 - New Duty 
Systems and Contracts for Operational Staff (Pages 3 - 8)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (CSCPC/19/1) attached.



5 Safer Together Programme Service Delivery Operating Model Phase 2 - 
Reallocation of Resources (Pages 9 - 58)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (CSCPC/19/2) attached.

6 Safer Together Programme Service Delivery Operating Model Phase 2 - 
Consultation Process (Pages 59 - 64)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (CSCPC/19/3) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Redman (Chair), Buchan, Colthorpe, Doggett, Eastman (Vice-Chair), 
Radford and Trail BEM



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating
[...]
that the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

* CSCPC/8 Change & Improvement Programme Service Delivery Operating Model - Phase 
1 - Duty Systems & Contracts for Operational Staff
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(CSCPC/18/7) on the first phase of the Service Delivery Operating Model workstream 
of the Change & Improvement Programme.  The Service Delivery Operating Model 
would develop a new model for service delivery, driven by the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan to most effectively match Prevention, Protection and Response 
resources to identified risk.  The Service Delivery Operating Model workstream 
involved a number of complex interdependencies and would be addressed in several 
phases, the first of which dealt with whether current duty systems enabled the 
Service to achieve its desired goal of increasing its capacity for prevention and 
protection activities; increase its ability to match response to risk; and deliver an 
effective Service with a shrinking budget.
The report identified extensive engagement with staff and representative bodies in 
developing the following four options in relation to duty systems:

Option 1 – do nothing.  Continue with the current wholetime and on-call 
contracts the Service currently deploys;
Option 2 – enable the Service to deploy a variety of duty systems from an 
agreed suite of options, tailored to the risk of the particular area served.  This 
might include a hybrid of wholetime and on-call systems to allow greater 
flexibility and adaptability, taking a holistic systems approach;
Option 3 – retain the “2-2-4” wholetime system (fixed watches of two day 
duties from 09:00 to 18:00hours, two night duties from 18:00hours to 
09:00hours followed by a period of 96 hours off) but offer more flexible on-call 
duty systems to encourage greater availability; and
Option 4 – keep the current on-call duty system but alter the 2-2-4 shift start 
and end times.

The report identified the high level benefits and disadvantages for each option.  The 
Service Executive Board had approved Option 2 as being the only option that 
recognised the diversity between different communities served and provided the 
flexibility to adapt to differing risks in the future while recognising the Service 
workforce, holistically, as two complementary parts of the same dynamic system.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



In relation to Option 2, the report detailed a suite of 9 duty solutions from which the 
Service could select and match to individual stations based on the key principles of 
increasing prevention and protection activities, increasing crew availability and 
matching resources to risk effectively and efficiently.
It was recognised that approval of Option 2 at this stage would then entail further 
work, including staff and representative body engagement, to fully develop the suite 
of viable options.  This could also require consultation and negotiation to secure 
collective agreements. 
The Committee also recognised that whilst it was within the remit of the Service to 
explore alternative crewing options that might secure improvements in prevention, 
protection and response activities, better matching resources to risks, other means of 
securing improvements (e.g. funding) were outside of the direct control of the Service 
and Authority and may require lobbying to the relevant bodies.  
RESOLVED

(a). that the Service approach of progressing Option 2, namely
Recognising that one size does not fit all, enabling the Service to 
deploy a variety of approved duty systems from an agreed suite of 
solutions, tailored to the risks of the particular area served and 
allowing, as required, a hybrid of wholetime and on-call systems to 
allow greater flexibility and adaptability and thereby implementing a 
holistic systems approach to addressing risk

be endorsed; and
(b). that a further report be submitted to the Committee for information once 

the options have been fully developed. 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.05 pm

Page 2



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

CSCPC/19/1

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 27 JUNE 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT SERVICE DELIVERY OPERATING MODEL PHASE 1 – NEW DUTY 
SYSTEMS AND CONTRACTS FOR OPERATIONAL STAFF

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE IMPROVEMENT

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Report reference no. CSCPC/18/7 endorsed by the Community Safety 
and Corporate Planning Committee (the Committee) in December 2018 
described a number of options for new duty systems to be developed 
within Devon & Somerset & Fire & Rescue Service (the Service).
Subsequent discussions, information and engagement has allowed the 
Service to refine the original proposals to six distinct solutions that will 
support the stated aims of matching resources to risk and increasing 
levels of prevention and protection activity.
Formal negotiations have commenced with the relevant Trades Unions 
on these various solutions. It is anticipated that negotiations will be 
swiftly concluded for those systems that are broadly compliant with 
nationally negotiated terms and conditions, but protracted talks may be 
needed for those that are outside of these conditions.
These duty systems will require a collective agreement to be made 
between the Service and the Trades Unions in order to achieve 
implementation.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

None

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

People Impact Assessments have been conducted on each of the 
proposed duty systems

APPENDICES None

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Report reference No. CSCPC/18/7

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Members of the Community Safety and Corporate Planning Committee (the Committee) 
have previously been presented with an options paper regarding the development of new 
duty systems and contracts for operational staff (report reference no. CSCPC/18/7) 
within Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service)

1.2 The Committee endorsed the Service approach to developing this work in order to 
enable the Service to deploy a variety of duty systems from an agreed suite of solutions 
(identifying one size does not fit all) that are tailored to the risk of the particular area it 
serves. This may include hybrid of whole time and on call systems to allow greater 
flexibility and adaptability, taking on a holistic systems approach to tackling risk.

1.3 This report provides an update on that work for the Committee to note.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 In October 2018 the Service conducted a workshop with Service Delivery staff from all 
levels of the organisation.  At this workshop staff were presented with information around 
our current performance and our risk picture across the range of communities.

2.2 Some ideas from other fire and rescue services were shared for consideration and Staff 
were asked to put forward their own ideas for how we could change the way we work. 
Their ideas had to facilitate more capacity for prevention and protection activities; better 
response arrangements and availability and other benefits, such as efficiency, creating a 
more diverse workforce and greater staff wellbeing. 

2.3 This was followed by several engagement drop in sessions held across Devon and 
Somerset to share the range of ideas generated by staff and the original information for 
feedback and to encourage any further ideas.

2.4 By reviewing all the feedback gathered and the specific solution creation exercises 
undertaken during the October 2018 workshop in order to meet the aim of a better use of 
our resources to meet risk whilst improving our capacity to deliver prevention and 
protection work, the Service identified 9 duty system solutions for further development.

3. UPDATED POSITION

3.1 Over the past 6 months the Service has continued to work with staff and 
[...]
he Trades Union(s) for agreement.

4.4 The implementation of new duty systems supports phase 2 of the Service Delivery 
Operating Model which will be discussed elsewhere on the agenda.

4.5 As these matters are now subject to internal negotiation, it is suggested that no further 
distinct reports are made to the Committee but updates will be referenced in the wider 
implementation of the Service Delivery Operating Model for the future.

5. RECOMMENDATION

5.1 It is recommended that the report be noted.

ACFO PETER BOND
Director of Service Improvement

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

CSCPC/19/2

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY AND CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 27 JUNE 2019

SUBJECT OF REPORT SAFER TOGETHER PROGRAMME SERVICE DELIVERY 
OPERATING MODEL PHASE 2 – REALLOCATION OF RESOURCES

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE IMPROVEMENT

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Authority be recommended to approve the options 
identified below for the purposes of public consultation:

Option 1 - Station closures

Option 2 - Station closures and removal of all third engines

Option 3 - Station closures, removal of all third and some second 
engines

Option 4 - Station closures, removal of all third and some second 
engines and change of status to day crewing

Option 5 - Station closures, removal of all third and some second 
engines, change of status to day crewing with a change of status 
to On Call at night

Option 6 - Station closures, removal of all third and some second 
engines, change of status to day crewing with a change of status 
to On Call at night, change of status to some additional second 
engines to become On Call at night only and the introduction of 
day crewed wholetime roving engines.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY See Section 1 below.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

As set out within the report.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

The options set out within this report will be subject to rigorous 
consultation with staff, public and representative bodies.

APPENDICES A. Data Tables

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Integrated Risk Management Plan (2018-2022)
Fire & Rescue Plan (2018)
Draft Community Safety Strategy
Fleet, Equipment and Water Strategy.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Demand for the Fire and Rescue Service (FRS) is reducing with fewer incidents and less 
people being injured or dying from fires. The amount of money we have is also reducing 
so we need to ensure that we are efficient and effective with our use of resources in 
order to provide the best service to the communities of Devon and Somerset. 

1.2 Within our Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018 – 2022 (IRMP) we set out and 
explained what the key risks facing our community are. We also explained in broad terms 
what we would do to mitigate against these risks. We made a commitment to increase 
our preventative activities in order to make our communities safer. We also gave a 
commitment to relocate resources to match the changing risk profiles. 

1.3 The new Service Delivery Operating Model must address the most significant risks as 
identified within our IRMP that relate to the way in which we deliver efficient and effective 
use of our resources. These being:

 The historical distribution of service delivery resources;

 The unavailability of On Call appliances; and

 An increase in the number of serious fires affecting commercial premises.

The historical distribution of service delivery resources
1.4 Broadly speaking, the location of our 85 fire stations hasn’t changed since the 1940’s 

even though the communities they serve will have changed significantly around them. 
Our existing operational response performance is now being impacted as our cities, 
towns and villages grow and will continue to be so. 

1.5 We have innovated over many years and have led nationally on the introduction of new 
vehicles, made some significant changes to crewing levels and become more efficient 
and effective in a
[...]
to ensure we can give the right response, at the right time, 
whilst making the most efficient use of resources

3.3 The development of the Service Delivery Operating Model looks to reshape service 
delivery provision to provide an efficient service response to risk, meeting our statutory 
dwelling fire and road traffic collision duties, addressing over and under capacity, 
updating duty systems to better match both response requirement and staff needs and 
release resources to support further investment in prevention and protection activities to 
reduce future risk. The operating model encompasses stations, appliances, operational 
duty systems and staffing levels.

3.4 We work every day with our communities and partners to prevent emergencies and to 
make citizens safer in their home, place of work and where they visit. 

3.5 Much of what we do as a fire and rescue service has not changed for 40 years, while 
everything else around us has changed significantly. New large housing developments, 
people living further away from their places of work, an increasingly elderly population, 
changes to technology and far fewer fires are all reasons we need to adapt. 

3.6 The locations of our fire stations, the distribution of our fire engines and the way they are 
crewed does not currently address all of these issues. The majority of our stations are 
On Call – this means that they are fully trained firefighters but have other jobs and have 
to be located within five minutes of the fire stations when they are available for us. 

3.7 We have spent some considerable time considering how we might realign some of our 
resources so that we can provide an even better service to the public. A better service 
means fewer deaths and injuries. 

3.8 Change though can be unsettling and the sense of loss if vehicles, fire stations or staff 
numbers are reduced are often a cause for concern. Therefore we have ensured that our 
options are fully thought through, developed by staff who have to implement the change 
and evidenced with data. 

3.9 The proposals that follow are designed to present options for a new operating model -
one which uses our resources better and provides an improved service to the people 
who live, work and visit Devon and Somerset. 

4. STRATEGIC PLANNING AND RISK ASSESSMENT

4.1 In 2018, the Authority approved the latest iteration of its Integrated Risk Management 
Plan (IRMP). This document is required through the Fire and Rescue National 
Framework for England and causes the Authority amongst other things to ‘assess all 
foreseeable fire and rescue related risks that could affect their communities’. 

4.2 The outcome of the IRMP identified the following community risks:

 An increasingly ageing population;

 Common Health and Wellbeing risks;

 The unavailability of On Call appliances;

 The historical distribution of Service Delivery Resources;

 An increasing demand for Emergency Medical response;

 An increase in the number of serious fires affecting commercial premises.

Page 15



4.3 Thankfully, in the last 17 years, fires have reduced by 59% locally and 61% nationally. 
This reduction has largely been due to two things - our work around fire prevention and 
protection, and changes in technology and habits. 

4.4 Every year we carry out about 27,700 hours of prevention activities across Devon and 
Somerset, including home safety visits, school talks and visiting other groups. 

4.5 We also carry out checks and audits for non-domestic premises and events – around 
18,300 hours a year. 

4.6 There have been significant changes in both technology and our daily habits which have 
impacted the number of fires. The smoking ban; changes to furniture and furnishing 
regulations; and even the introduction of the oven chip meaning we deep-fry less, have 
all contributed to reducing fire risks inside the home.

4.7 This means that over the last 5 years 55 out of our 85 stations attended on average 
fewer than 10 dwelling fir
[...]
tivity. This model will also give us the flexibility should 
we need to support the revised arrangements in Barnstaple, Exmouth and Paignton, we will 
still be able to do so by allocating staff to provide emergency cover when the risk requires it. 
We would adopt a phased approach where removal of whole time staff would be undertaken 
once we have sufficient On Call staff on the stations affected if this is not already the case. 

11.5 It should be noted that whilst Option 6 provides for the same number of whole time 
firefighters as today, it will have the effect of reducing the number of whole time staff 
available at night when On Call cover is more reliable. It will increase the number of whole 
time firefighters during the day when most of our prevention and protection arrangements 
are undertaken and when our On Call model is less reliable. 

11.6 Currently we have 13 of our 121 fire engines (10.7%) crewed by whole time staff (FTE).  In 
Option 6, we will have 19 of 105 (18%) of our fire engines crewed by wholetime staff (FTE) 
during the day when On Call cover is less reliable. We will have 10 of 105 (9.5%) at night 
when On Call cover is more reliable. 

12. CONCLUSION

12.1 Following a comprehensive strategic risk analysis of the fire and rescue related risks faced 
by the communities of Devon and Somerset through the IRMP process, supported by the 
organisational risk analysis detailed in the Fire and Rescue Plan it has been identified that 
changes to the current Service Delivery Operating Model are required.

12.2 The design criteria for the new operating model are predicated on reallocating existing 
resources to provide a better service for the citizens of Devon and Somerset whilst investing 
in the staff of DSFRS now and in the future.

12.3 A detailed risk modelling process has identified an over provision of resource to the extent 
that 17 engines could be removed from the existing fleet of 121 and 8 stations could be 
closed without any significant impact on the risks faced by the community.

12.4 In addition to this, 3 stations could change status from having whole time staff on both day 
and night shifts, to crewing with whole time staff during the day only with On Call staff 
providing cover for the night shift. Another 14 fire engines could have availability varied to 
align to risk, again all without significant impact.

12.5 In analysing the changing risk across Devon and Somerset the Service has recognised the 
requirement for increased protection activity and the need to provide a more flexible 
response to changes in risk that can occur daily and seasonally. Therefore, reallocating the 
resources released by making the changes noted above will preferably be made on a 
dynamic basis by using day duty roving engines which will truly support an effective and 
efficient model.

12.6 The introduction of these roving engines will enable targeted risk reduction activity for 
communities most at risk along with an increase in the guaranteed availability of incident 
response engines during the day. 

Page 49



12.7 It is important to recognise that these changes will have an impact on staff and the Service is 
mindful to ensure that the people who deliver the fire and rescue service to the communities 
of Devon and Somerset are supported throughout this process.

12.8 In order to progress these changes there will be a requirement for the public to be consulted 
on the proposals in comparison to our existing arrangements.

13. RECOMMENDATION

13.1 That the Authority be recommended to approve the options identified below for the purposes 
of public consultation:

Option 1 - Station closures

Option 2 - Station closures and removal of all third engines

Option 3 - Station closures, removal of all third and some second engines

Option 4 - Station closures, removal of all third and some second engines and change of 
status to day crewing

Option 5 - Station closures, removal of all third and some second engines, change of status 
today crewing with a change of status to On Call at night

Option 6 - Station closures, removal of all third and some second engines, change of status 
to day crewing with a change of status to On Call at night, change of status to some 
additional second engines to become On Call at night only and the introduction of day 
crewed wholetime roving engines

13.2 Following the consultation period, the Authority will be asked to determine which, if any, of 
the options be progressed to implementation which would commence in 2020. 

ACFO PETE BOND
Director of Service Improvement

Page 50



APPENDIX A TO REPORT CSCPC/19/2 
DATA TABLES

Urban Area: Five-Year Averages – 01/04/2014 to 31/04/2019

False 
Alarm

Station Name
Station 
Number

Community 
All incidents 

five-year 
average

All incidents  
excluding 

co-responder
Co-responder All Primary

Primary: 
Dwelling

Secondary
False 

Alarms

Special 
Service 

Calls
RTC Flooding

All by 
station's 
pumps

On own 
station 
ground

On own 
station 

ground (%)

Greenbank KV50 Urban Area 878.6 878.6 0 245 104.6 56.6 140.4 361.4 271.8 21.6 24.6 1424.8 974.2 68.4%
Danes Castle KV32 Urban Area 832.6 830.8 1.8 198.8 126.4 56.6 72.4 385 248.4 29.2 14.8 1090.6 849.4 77.9%
Torquay KV17 Urban Area 744.8 744.8 0 207.8 111 59 96.8 306.8 230 36 15.8 919.8 776.4 84.4%
Crownhill KV49 Urban Area 742 741.8 0.2 227 100.6 43 126.4 337.4 177.4 28.6 9 878.4 680.6 77.5%
Taunton KV61 Urban Area 734 733.4 0.6 227.8 132.8 56.6 95 284.6 221.6 65.4 8.4 1038.8 901.8 86.8%
Bridgwater KV62 Urban Area 584.2 577.6 6.6 160 88.2 38 71.8 231.8 192.4 56 8 774.4 666 86.0%
Middlemoor KV59 Urban Area 537.6 535.8 1.8 144.2 91.2 33 53 239.6 153.8 51 8.8 724.4 444 61.3%
Camels Head KV48 Urban Area 491.6 491.2 0.4 162.8 85.2 50.4 77.6 178.6 150.2 16.6 11.8 638 390.2 61.2%
Yeovil KV73 Urban Area 471.6 471.6 0 139.6 78.6 34.8 61 191 141 46.8 7.4 674.2 569 84.4%
Plympton KV47 Urban Area 218.4 204.4 14 57.8 34.8 12 23 87.8 72.4 18.6 3 170.6 135.8 
[...]
eir feedback on the proposed options and whether 
they feel there are any alternatives for consideration.
The Service has undertaken a robust consultation methodology 
involving pre engagement with staff and the public, impact assessments 
and independent verification through a not-for profit organisation – ‘The 
Consultation Institute’.
A 12 week consultation period will be undertaken on the proposed 
options with full stakeholder analysis indicating priority engagement. A 
number of public drop in sessions are arranged across Devon and 
Somerset and the consultation document will be available in paper and 
electronic formats.
A full evaluation of the consultation responses will be carried out and a 
report produced to support the final decision making process on the new 
Service Delivery Operating Model.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

As indicated in the report

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

An ERBA and a People Impact Assessment (PIA) have been completed.

APPENDICES None.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None.

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The nature and scale of the changes brought about by the new Service Delivery 
Operating Model will necessitate substantial staff and public engagement and 
consultation. The following details the approach, along with communication approaches 
that will be used.

2. CONSULTATION METHODOLOGY

2.1 In order to design a fair, transparent and robust consultation process it is important to 
determine the scale and impact of the proposed changes of the Service Delivery 
Operating Model on staff, partners, stakeholders and communities. 

2.2 During February 2019, a number of workshops were undertaken to apply the 
‘Considering People’ process, (an impact and benefits assessment process) to the shift 
patterns that make up part of the proposals in the phase 2 Service Delivery project and 
look at the impact of changing the way people work. Subsequent workshops explored 
the impact and benefits of the location s
[...]
e the report.

ACFO PETER BOND
Director of Service Improvement

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Safer Together Programme Service Delivery Operating Model Phase 1 - New Duty Systems and Contracts for Operational Staff
	5 Safer Together Programme Service Delivery Operating Model Phase 2 - Reallocation of Resources
	6 Safer Together Programme Service Delivery Operating Model Phase 2 - Consultation Process



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

27 June 2019 

Present:
Councillors Redman (Chair), Buchan, Colthorpe, Doggett, Radford, Saywell (vice Eastman) and 
Trail BEM.

Also in attendance:
Councillors Coles, Drean, Randall Johnson and Wheeler.

Apologies:-
Councillors Eastman

* CSCPC/1 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 be signed as 
a correct record.

* CSCPC/2 Safer Together Programme Service Delivery Operating Model Phase 1 - New 
Duty Systems and Contracts for Operational Staff
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (CSCPC/19/1) on discussions, information sharing and formal 
negotiations with relevant trades unions on options for new duty systems for the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service).  At its meeting on 3 
December 2018, the Committee had endorsed the Service approach to developing 
this work to enable the Service to deploy a variety of duty systems from an agreed 
suite of solutions (recognising that “one size does not fit all”) tailored to the risk of the 
area served (Minute *CSCPC/8 refers).  This could include a hybrid of wholetime and 
on-call systems to allow greater flexibility and adaptability, taking a holistic systems 
approach to tackling risk.
Members sought clarity on:

 the operation of duty system 5 (on-call availability);

 the achievability and indicative timescales for introducing any new systems.
The Director of Service Improvement responded that, under duty system 5, the 
station was effectively responsible for ensuring that it had minimum crewing.  This 
system had been trialled over the last eighteen months and had been well received 
by staff.  Implementation of any new duty systems that fell outside existing nationally 
negotiated terms and conditions (the “Grey Book”) would require a local collective 
agreement.  It was hoped, though, to conclude engagement and negotiation as 
necessary to enable new duty systems to be implemented from the start of the 2020-
21 financial year.



CSCPC/3 Safer Together Programme Service Delivery Operating Model Phase 2 - 
Reallocation of Resources
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(CSCPC/19/2) on options for a new Service Delivery Operating Model (SDOM).  The 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”) had undertaken a 
comprehensive strategic risk analysis of the fire and rescue related risks faced by its 
communities through the Integrated Risk Management Planning (IRMP) process.  
This had been supported by an organisational risk analysis detailed in the Fire & 
Rescue Plan.  The two analyses had identified that changes to the current Service 
Delivery Operating Model were required to deliver against the Service objectives of:

 prioritising and increasing its capacity to deliver prevention and protection 
activities, targeted and focused to secure a reduction in known risks in each 
area;

 securing the best response possible in meeting statutory duties and by 
effectively matching existing resources to known risks; and

 utilising resources efficiently to ensure the right response is made at the right 
time.

The Integrated Risk Management Plan approved by the Authority in 2018 identified 
the following community risks:

 an increasingly ageing population;

 common health and well-being risks;

 the unavailability of on-call appliances;

 the historical distribution of service delivery resources;

 an increasing demand for emergency medical responses; and

 an increase in the number of serious fires affecting commercial premises.
The development of the Service Delivery Operating Model was aimed at reshaping 
service delivery provision to provide an efficient response to risk, meeting statutory 
dwelling fire and road traffic collision duties, addressing over and under capacity, 
updating duty systems to better match both response requirements and staff needs 
and releasing resources to support further investment in prevention and protection 
activities to reduce future risk.  Consequently, the proposals encompassed stations, 
appliances, operational duty systems and staffing levels.
The detailed risk modelling process had identified an over-provision of resource to 
the extent that 17 appliances could be removed from the existing fleet of 121 and 8 
stations closed without any significant impact on the risks faced by the community.  
Three stations could change status from having whole-time staff on duty both day 
and night to crewing with whole-time staff during the day and on-call staff at night.  
Another 14 appliances could have availability varied to more effectively align to risk, 
again all without significant impact.  Additionally, analysis of the changing risk across 
Devon and Somerset highlighted a need for a more flexible response to changes to 
risk that could occur daily and seasonally.  To address this, it was proposed to 
introduce day-duty “roving” appliances that could be deployed dynamically and 
targeted at known risk “hot spots”.



The Committee sought and received clarification on a range of issues including the 
assessment of potential savings/reinvestment flowing from the options, the risk 
modelling undertaken to inform development of the options and flexibility in terms of 
responding to the options.  The Committee acknowledged that the ultimately some 
difficult decisions may need to be taken in terms of modernisation of the Service and 
that commencing consultation on the options marked a start in this process.
In debating the issue, Members asked about flexibility with the options.  In response, 
it was clarified that while there were certain inter-dependencies with the options (e.g. 
the introduction of roving appliances would require resources that would flow from 
implementation of other options), flexibility was a feature of the options and that the 
Service would also take account of any alternative options that might be advanced 
during the consultation process (subject to the alternatives being consistent with the 
original options proposed for consultation).
Having debated the matter at some length, Councillor Colthorpe MOVED, with 
Councillor Trail seconding, that the recommendations as set out in report 
CSCPC/19/2 be approved.  This was put to the vote and declared CARRIED by four 
votes to three, whereupon it was
RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the options identified 
below for the purposes of public consultation:

Option 1 – Station closures
Option 2 – Station closures and removal of all third engines
Option 3 – Station closures, removal of all third and some second engines
Option 4 – Station closures, removal of all third and some second engines 
and change of status to day crewing
Option 5 – Station closures, removal of all third and some second engines, 
change of status to day crewing with a change of status to on-call at night
Option 6 – Station closures, removal of all third and some second engines, 
change of status to day crewing with a change of status to on-call at night, 
change of status to some additional second engines to become on-call at 
night only and the introduction of day crewed wholetime roving engines.

(SEE ALSO MINUTE *CSCPC/4 BELOW) 

* CSCPC/4 Safer Together Programme Service Delivery Operating Model Phase 2 - 
Consultation Process
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (CSCPC/19/3) setting out the intended approach and associated 
communications with a consultation on the options for a new Service Delivery 
Operating Model.
The Service had used a robust methodology to develop the proposed consultation 
approach, including pre-engagement with staff and the public, impact assessments 
and independent verification through a not-for-profit organisation (the Consultation 
Institute).



The outcomes of this pre-engagement had informed development of the final options 
proposed for full public consultation.  The report detailed that the final consultation 
questionnaire would be available both on-line and hard-copy, with the consultation 
also supported by staff engagement events and public drop-in exhibitions designed 
to encourage maximum participation and feedback.  
 (SEE ALSO MINUTE CSCPC/3 ABOVE) 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.20 pm


